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B	� BBL™ Taxo™ INH Test Strips and Control
English:	 pages	 1	 –	 2	 Italiano:	 pagine	 6	 –	 7
Français:	 pages	 2	 –	 4	 Español:	 páginas	 8	 –	 9
Deutsch:	 Seiten	 4	 –	 6
Contact your local BD representative for instructions. / Свържете се с местния 
представител на BD за инструкзии. / Pokyny vám poskytne místní zástupce společnosti 
BD. / Kontakt den lokale BD repræsentant for at få instruktioner. / Επικοινωνήστε με τον 
τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της BD για οδηγίες. / Kasutusjuhiste suhtes kontakteeruge oma 
kohaliku BD esindajaga. / Ota yhteys lähimpään BD:n edustajaan ohjeiden saamiseksi. 
/ Kontaktiraj lokalnog predstavnika BD za upute. / A használati utasítást kérje a BD helyi 
képviseletétől. / Нұсқаулар үшін жергілікті BD өкілімен хабарласыңыз. / Lai saņemtu 
norādījumus, sazinieties ar vietējo BD pārstāvi. / Naudojimo instrukcijų teiraukitės vietos 
BD įgaliotojo atstovo. / Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke BD-vertegenwoordiger voor 
instructies. / Kontakt din lokale BD-representant for mer informasjon. / Aby uzyskać 
instrukcje użytkowania, skontaktuj się z lokalnym przedstawicielstwem BD. / Contacte o 
representante local da BD para instruções. / Pentru instrucţiuni, contactaţi reprezentantul 
local BD. / Для получения указаний обратитесь к местному представителю компании 
BD. / Inštrukcie získate u miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti BD. / Obratite se svom 
lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD za uputstva. / Kontakta närmaste BD-representant 
för anvisningar. / Talimatlar için yerel BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin. / За інструкціями 
зверніться до місцевого представника компанії BD.

Intended Use
BD BBL™ Taxo™ INH Test Strips are used for detecting isonicotinic acid and its 
metabolites in urine.
BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control is used as a positive control for INH Test Strips.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
INH test strips were developed by Kilburn et al.1 to monitor patients on isoniazid therapy 
on an outpatient basis. The test aids physicians in determining whether their patients 
are taking the prescribed medication. The reagent-impregnated paper strip detects the 
presence of isonicotinic acid in the patient’s urine. The strip method is a modification of 
Kilburn and Kubica’s strip procedure for detecting niacin produced by M. tuberculosis.2 

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
The pyridine ring of isonicotinic acid is split by cyanogen chloride to form a 
glutaconaldehyde derivative. This derivative condenses with barbituric acid to form a 
blue-purple polymethine dye.

REAGENTS
BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strips are absorbent paper strips impregnated with chloramine T, 
potassium thiocyanate, citric acid and barbituric acid as described by Kilburn et al. with 
some modifications.
BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control is an INH-impregnated disc that will yield a positive result 
in the test procedure.
Warnings and Precautions: 
For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Storage Instructions: Store BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strips at 2 – 8 °C. Store 
BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control at 15 – 30 °C.
After opening, store both products at the indicated temperature in the dark.
The expiration date applies to the product in its intact container when stored as directed.
Product Deterioration: Do not use a product if it fails to meet specifications for identity 
and performance.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND HANDLING
Collect freshly voided urine 10 – 12 h after drug isoniazid administration.

PROCEDURE
Materials Provided: BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strips and/or BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Test tubes, distilled or deionized water and scissors.

Preparation of Reagents:
1.	 Obtain one sealed-tube BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strip from the jar. Cut off one corner 

of the plastic tube at the arrow end of the strip.
2.	 Prepare a positive control for the test by placing one BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control 

disc in 2 mL distilled or deionized water in a test tube. Shake 2 – 3 times over a 
15 min period to assure extraction of the INH into the water.

Test Procedure:
1.	 Squeeze 1/2 inch of the plastic tube of a BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strip at the end 

opposite the arrow between thumb and forefinger. While squeezing the tube, insert 
open end of the tube below the surface of the urine specimen to be tested. Release 
pressure. Sufficient specimen should rise in the tube to cover the arrow on the strip. 
The tube may be left to float in the urine container or may be transferred to a test tube.

2.	 Perform the test using the solution prepared from BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control in 
parallel with the urine specimen.

3.	 Incubate at room temperature for 15 – 30 min.
4.	 Observe and record results.

U   
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User Quality Control:

INH Test Strips

Identity Specifications
Appearance: White paper strips encased in a plastic tube. Arrows are imprinted on 
both sides.
Performance Response – Positive results (green, blue or purple color) were obtained 
with INH solutions in concentrations of 100 µg/mL to 5 µg/mL.

INH Test Control

Identity Specifications
Appearance: White, 1/4” paper disks with “I” over “C”.
Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, state 
and/or federal regulations or accreditation requirements and your laboratory’s standard 
Quality Control procedures. It is recommended that the user refer to pertinent CLSI 
guidance and CLIA regulations for appropriate Quality Control practices.

RESULTS
The appearance of a blue, purple or green color on the strip and in the liquid in the 
plastic tube is a positive test and indicates the presence of INH or its metabolites in the 
test specimen. Only the strip may appear colored if the reaction is weak.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
A large proportion of the INH administered may be acetylated rapidly to isonicotinic acid 
in some patients. Urine to be tested for the metabolites of INH must be collected within 
10 – 12 h of drug administration to maximize the sensitivity of the test.
The potential for interfering substances has not been evaluated for this test.

Performance Characteristics

INH Test Control Disks
Prior to release, all lots of BD BBL Taxo INH Test Control Discs are tested for performance 
characteristics. Representative samples of the lot are placed into tubes containing 2 mL 
of processed water. Tubes are shaken to extract the INH. A BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strip 
is added to each tube per label directions and to one tube containing water only. A blue-
purple or green color develops on the test strips in the tubes containing the Taxo INH 
Control Disc. No color change is observed on the INH test strip placed in water only.

INH Test Strips
Prior to release, all lots of BD BBL Taxo INH Test Strips are tested for performance 
characteristics. Dilutions of isonicotinic acid are prepared in concentrations of 100 µg/mL, 
40 µg/mL, 20 µg/mL, 10 µg/mL and 5 µg/mL. Representative samples of the lot are 
placed per label directions into tubes containing 1 mL of each of the above dilutions and 
into one tube containing only processed water (negative control). The tubes are gently 
shaken and incubated at 20 to 25 °C. After 15 to 30 min, Taxo INH Test Strips placed in 
the INH dilutions show a positive reaction (blue, green, or purple color on the strip and/or 
in the liquid in the tube). The negative control remains colorless.

Availability
Cat. No. 	 Description
231743	 BD BBL™ Taxo™ INH Test Strips
231736	 BD BBL™ Taxo™ INH Test Control

References
1.	 Kilburn, J. O., R.E. Beam, H. L. David, E. Sanchez, R. F. Corpe and W. Dunn. 1972. 

Reagent-impregnated paper strip for detection of metabolic products of isoniazid in 
urine. Am. Rev. Resp. Dis. 106:923.

2.	 Kilburn, J. O. and G. P. Kubica. 1968. Reagent-impregnated paper strips for 
detection of niacin. Amer. J. Clin. Path. 60:530 – 532.

Technical Information: In the United States, contact BD Technical Service and Support at 
800-638-8663 or www.bd.com/ds.

B	� BBL Taxo INH Bandelettes et témoin
Français

APPLICATION
Les bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH réactives à l’isoniazide sont utilisées pour la détection 
de l’acide isonicotinique et de ses métabolites dans l’urine.
Le témoin BD BBL Taxo INH est utilisé comme témoin positif pour les bandelettes 
réactives à l’isoniazide.

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
Les bandelettes réactives à l’isoniazide ont été développées d’après Kilburn et al.1, 
pour le suivi des patients traités par isoniazide en soins ambulatoires. Le test aide les 
médecins à déterminer si les patients suivent le traitement prescrit. La bandelette de 
papier imprégnée de réactif détecte la présence d’acide isonicotinique dans l’urine du 
patient. La méthode à bandelette est adaptée du procédé à bandelette de Kilburn et 
Kubica pour la détection de la niacine produite par M. tuberculosis.2 
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PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
L’anneau pyridine de l’acide isonicotinique est clivé par le chlorure de cyanogène pour 
former un dérivé glutaconaldéhyde. Ce dérivé se condense avec l’acide barbiturique pour 
former un colorant polyméthine bleu-pourpre.

REACTIFS
Les bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH réactives à l’isoniazide sont des bandelettes de papier 
absorbant imprégnées de chloramine T, de thiocyanate de potassium, d’acide citrique et 
d’acide barbiturique, comme décrit par Kilburn et al., avec quelques modifications.
Le témoin BD BBL Taxo INH est un disque imprégné d’isoniazide qui donne un résultat 
positif avec le test.

Avertissements et precautions : 
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Instructions pour la conservation : Conserver les bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH à 
une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C. Conserver le témoin BD BBL Taxo INH à une 
température comprise entre 15 et 30 °C.
Après ouverture, conserver chaque produit à la température indiquée, dans l’obscurité.
La date de péremption s’applique au produit contenu dans son emballage intact et 
conservé conformément aux instructions.
Deteriotation du produit: Ne pas utiliser un produit qui ne satisfait pas aux 
spécifications d’identité et de performances.

RECUEIL ET MANIPULATION DES ECHANTILLONS
Recueillir des urines récentes, 10 à 12 h après l’administration d’isoniazide.

METHODE
Matériel fourni : Bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH réactives à l’isoniazide et/ou témoin 
isoniazide BD BBL Taxo INH.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Tubes à essai, eau distillée ou désionisée et paire 
de ciseaux.

Préparation des réactifs :
1.	 Prendre dans le bocal un tube scellé contenant une bandelette BD BBL Taxo INH. 

Couper un coin du tube en matière plastique auniveau de l’extrémité à flèche de 
la bandelette.

2.	 Préparer un témoin positif pour le test en plaçant un disque de témoin isoniazide 
BD BBL Taxo INH dans 2 mL d’eau distillée ou désionisée dans un tube à essai. 
Agiter 2 à 3 fois sur une période de 15 min pour assurer l’extraction de l’isoniazide 
dans l’eau.

Procédure de test :
1.	 Presser, entre le pouce et l’index, 1,5 cm du tube en matière plastique contenant la 

bandelette BD BBL Taxo INH à l’extrémité opposée à la flèche. Tout en pressant le 
tube, introduire l’extrémité ouverte du tube sous la surface de l’échantillon d’urine à 
tester. Relâcher la pression. Un volume suffisant d’échantillon devrait monter dans le 
tube pour couvrir la flèche sur la bandelette. Il est possible de laisser le tube flotter 
dans le récipient à urine ou de le transférer dans un tube à essai.

2.	 En parallèle de l’échantillon d’urine, effectuer le test en utilisant la solution préparée 
à partir du témoin isoniazide BD BBL Taxo INH.

3.	 Incuber à température ambiante pendant 15 à 30 min.
4.	 Observer et consigner les résultats.

Contrôle de qualité par l’utilisateur :

Bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH réactives à l’isoniazide

Spécifications d’identité
Aspect : Bandelettes de papier blanc, éventuellement légèrement colorées par 
l’imprégnation avec des solutions. Bandelettes de papier dans un tube en matière 
plastique. Flèches imprimées sur les deux faces.
Réponse de performances – Les résultats positifs (coloration verte, bleue ou pourpre) 
ont été obtenus avec des solutions d’isoniazide à des concentrations allant de 100 µg/mL à 
5 µg/mL.

Témoin isoniazide

Spécifications d’identité
Aspect : Disques de papier de 6 mm de diamètre, blancs, avec « I » sur « C ».
Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément à la réglementation nationale et/
ou internationale, aux exigences des organismes d’homologation concernés et aux 
procédures de contrôle de qualité en vigueur dans l’établissement. Il est recommandé à 
l’utilisateur de consulter les directives CLSI et la réglementation CLIA concernées pour 
plus d’informations sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.

RESULTATS
L’apparition d’une coloration bleue, pourpre ou verte sur la bandelette et dans le liquide 
présent dans le tube en matière plastique indique un test positif et révèle la présence 
d’isoniazide ou de ses métabolites dans l’échantillon testé. Il est possible que seule la 
bandelette soit colorée si la réaction est faible.
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LIMITES DE LA PROCEDURE
Une forte proportion de l’isoniazide administré est susceptible d’être acétylé rapidement 
en acide isonicotinique chez certains patients. L’urine à tester pour la présence des 
métabolites de l’isoniazide doit être recueillie dans les 10 à 12 h qui suivent l’administration 
du médicament pour que la sensibilité du test soit maximum.
Les substances susceptibles d’interférer n’ont pas été envisagées pour ce test.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES

Disques de témoin INH 
Les caractéristiques de performances de tous les lots de disques de témoin 
BD BBL Taxo INH sont testées en usine. Des échantillons représentatifs du lot sont 
placés dans des tubes contenant 2 mL d’eau traitée. Les tubes sont agités pour 
extraire l’INH. Une bandelette réactive BD BBL Taxo INH est ajoutée à chaque tube 
conformément aux indications données sur l’étiquette et à un tube ne contenant que 
de l’eau. Une coloration bleue-pourpre ou verte apparaît sur les bandelettes réactives 
placées dans les tubes contenant le disques de témoin Taxo INH. Aucun changement 
de couleur n’est visible sur l’INH Test Strip placée dans l’eau pure.

Bandelettes réactives INH 
Les caractéristiques de performances de tous les lots de bandelettes réactives 
BD BBL Taxo INH sont testées en usine. Des dilutions d’acide nicotinique à 100 µg/mL, 
40 µg/mL, 20 µg/mL, 10 µg/mL et 5 µg/mL sont préparées. Des échantillons représentatifs 
du lot sont placés conformément aux indications données sur l’étiquette dans des tubes 
contenant 1 mL de chacune des dilutions ci-dessus et dans un tube ne contenant que de 
l’eau traitée (contrôle négatif). Les tubes sont agités doucement, puis incubés entre 20 
et 25 °C. Au bout de 15 à 30 min, les bandelettes réactives Taxo INH placées dans les 
dilutions d’INH présentent une réaction positive (coloration bleue, verte ou pourpre sur la 
bandelette et/ou dans le liquide du tube.) Le contrôle négatif demeure incolore.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Réf. 	 Description
231743	 Bandelettes BD BBL Taxo INH réactives à l’isoniazide
231736	 Témoin isoniazide BD BBL Taxo INH

BIBLIOGRAPHIE: voir la rubrique « References » du texte anglais.

Service et assistance technique de BD Diagnostics : contacter votre représentant local de 
BD ou consulter le site www.bd.com/ds.

B	� BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen und  
INH Kontrollen

Deutsch

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen dienen zum Nachweis von Isonikotinsäure und deren 
Metaboliten im Urin.
Die BD BBL Taxo INH Kontrollen dienen als positive Kontrolle für die INH-Teststreifen.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLäRUNG
INH-Teststreifen wurden von Kilburn und Mitarbeitern1 für die Überwachung von 
ambulanten Patienten entwickelt, die sich einer ambulanten Isoniazidtherapie 
unterziehen. Der Test hilft den behandelnden Ärzten, festzustellen, ob die Patienten das 
verschriebene Medikament tatsächlich einnehmen. Der mit dem Reagenz imprägnierte 
Teststreifen dient zum Nachweis von Isonikotinsäure im Urin des Patienten. Dieser 
Streifentest ist eine Abwandlung des Streifentests von Kilburn and Kubica zum Nachweis 
des durch M. tuberculosis produzierten Niacins.2

VERFAHRENSPRINZIPIEN
Der Pyridinring der Isonikotinsäure wird durch das Cyanchlorid gespalten und bildet 
daraufhin ein Glutaconaldehyd-Derivat. Dieses Derivat kondensiert zusammen mit 
Barbitursäure. Dabei bildet sich ein bläulich-violetter Polymethin-Farbstoff.

REAGENZIEN
BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen sind absorbierende Papierstreifen, die mit Chloramin T, 
Kaliumthiocyanat, Zitronensäure und Barbitursäure imprägniert sind; dies entspricht mit 
einigen Modifikationen der Beschreibung von Kilburn und Mitarbeitern.
BD BBL Taxo INH Kontrollen sind mit INH imprägnierte Scheiben, die im Test ein 
positives Resultat liefern.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Aufbewahrung: BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen bei 2 bis 8 °C aufbewahren. 
BD BBL Taxo INH Kontrollen bei 15 bis 30 °C aufbewahren.
Nach dem Öffnen beide Produkte im Dunkeln bei der angegebenen 
Temperatur aufbewahren.
Das angegebene Verfallsdatum gilt für das in der ungeöffneten Packungen aufbewahrte 
Produkt bei Beachtung der Lagervorschriften.
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Haltbarkeit des Produkts: Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es den einschlägigen 
Identitäts- und Leistungsmerkmalen nicht entspricht.

PROBENGEWINNUNG UND -HANDHABUNG
Den Patienten 10 bis 12 h nach Gabe des Isoniazid-Medikaments eine Probe frischen 
Urins abliefern lassen.

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen und/oder BD BBL Taxo 
INH Kontrolle
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Reagenzgläser, destilliertes 
oder entionisiertes Wasser und eine Schere.

Vorbereitung der Reagenzien:
1.	 Ein ungeöffnetes BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen-Röhrchen aus dem Glas nehmen. 

An dem mit einem Pfeil gekennzeichneten Ende des Teststreifens eine Ecke des 
Plastikröhrchens abschneiden.

2.	 Eine positive Kontrolle für den Test vorbereiten. Hierzu eine BD BBL Taxo INH 
Kontrolle (Scheibe) in ein Reagenzglas mit 2 mL destilliertem oder ention isiertem 
Wasser geben. Im Verlauf von 15 min zwei- bis dreimal schütteln, damit sich das INH 
im Wasser löst.

Ablauf des Tests:
1.	 Gut 1,5 cm des Plastikröhrchens eines BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifens am dem 

Pfeil entgegengesetzten Ende zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger zusammendrück 
en. Röhrchen zusammengedrückt halten und das offene Ende des Röhrchens unter 
die Oberfläche der zu untersuchenden Urinprobe halten. Röhrchen loslassen Es 
muß so viel von der Probe im Röhrchen nach oben fließen, daß der Pfeil auf dem 
Teststreifen bedeckt ist. Das Röhrchen wahlweise in der Urinprobe schwimmen 
lassen oder in ein Reagenzglas bringen.

2.	 Die Lösung, die mit der BD BBL Taxo INH Kontrolle hergestellt wurde, parallel mit 
der Urinprobe testen.

3.	 Bei Zimmertemperatur 15 bis 30 min lang inkubieren.
4.	 Ergebnisse beobachten und aufzeichnen.

Qualitätssicherung durch den Anwender:

INH-Teststreifen

Identitätsmerkmale
Aussehen: Weiße Papierstreifen, möglicherweise mit einer leichten Färbung durch das 
Aufbringen von Lösungen auf den Streifen. Die Papierstreifen sind in Plastikröhrchen 
verpackt. Auf beiden Seiten ist ein Pfeil aufgedruckt.
Leistungsreaktion: Positive Ergebnisse (Grün-, Blau- oder Violettfärbung) wurden mit 
INH-Lösungen mit einer Konzentration von 100 bis hinab zu 5 µg/mL erzielt.
INH-Kontrollen

Identitätsmerkmale
Aussehen: Weiße 6-mm-Papierscheiben mit einem „I” über einem „C”. 
Es sind die geltenden gesetzlichen und behördlichen und in den Akkreditierungsbedin-
gungen festgelegten Vorschriften zur Qualitätskontrolle sowie die laborinternen 
Standardvorgaben zur Qualitätskontrolle zu beachten. Anwender sollten die 
relevanten CLSI-Dokumente und CLIA-Vorschriften über geeignete Testverfahren zur 
Qualitätskontrolle einsehen.

ERGEBNISSE
Das Erscheinen einer blauen, violetten oder grünen Färbung auf dem Teststreifen und 
der Flüssigkeit im Plastikröhrchen stellt ein positives Testergebnis dar, d.h. die Probe 
enthält INH oder dessen Metaboliten. Bei schwächerer Reaktion erscheint eventuell nur 
der Streifen verfärbt.

Grenzen des Verfahrens
Bei manchen Patienten wird ein großer Teil des verabreichten INH rasch zu 
Isonikotinsäure acetyliert. Der auf INH-Metaboliten zu testende Urin muß innerhalb 
10 bis 12 h nach Gabe des Medikaments gewonnen werden, damit der Test möglichst 
empfindlich ist.
Mögliche Störsubstanzen für diesen Test wurden nicht untersucht.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE

INH-Kontrollscheiben
Vor der Freigabe werden alle Chargen von BD BBL Taxo INH Test Testkontrollscheiben 
auf ihre Leistungsmerkmale getestet. Repräsentative Proben der Charge werden in 
Röhrchen gegeben, die 2 mL demineralisiertes Wasser enthalten. Die Röhrchen werden 
geschüttelt, um das IHN zu extrahieren. Ein BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen wird jedem 
dieser Röhrchen gemäß den Angaben auf dem Etikett hinzugegeben sowie einem 
Röhrchen, welches nur Wasser enthält. Die Teststreifen in den Röhrchen mit der Taxo INH 
Kontrollscheibe nehmen eine Blaulila- oder Grünfärbung an. Bei dem INH-Teststreifen in 
dem Röhrchen, das nur Wasser enthält, ist keine Farbänderung zu beobachten.
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INH-Teststreifen
Vor der Freigabe werden alle Chargen von BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen auf ihre 
Leistungsmerkmale getestet. Verdünnungen von Isonikotinsäure werden in Konzentra-
tionen von 100 µg/mL, 40 µg/mL, 20 µg/mL, 10 µg/mL und 5 µg/mL vorbereitet. 
Repräsentative Proben der Charge werden gemäß den Angaben auf dem Etikett in die 
Röhrchen gegeben, die jeweils 1 mL der oben genannten Verdünnung enthalten, sowie 
in ein Röhrchen, welches nur demineralisiertes Wasser enthält (negative Kontrolle). 
Die Röhrchen werden vorsichtig geschüttelt und bei 20 bis 25 °C inkubiert. Nach 15 bis 
30 min zeigen die Taxo INH Teststreifen in den INH-Verdünnungen eine positive Reaktion 
(Blau-, Grün- oder Lilafärbung des Streifens und/oder der Flüssigkeit in dem Röhrchen). 
Die negative Kontrolle bleibt farblos.

BEZUGSDATEN
Katalognr. 	 Beschreibung
231743	 BD BBL Taxo INH Teststreifen
231736	 BD BBL Taxo INH Kontrollen

LITERATUR: Siehe „References” im englischen Text.

BD Diagnostics Technischer Kundendienst: setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen 
BD-Vertretung oder www.bd.com/ds.

B	� Strisce-test INH BBL Taxo e controllo
Italiano

USO PREVISTO
Le strisce-test INH (isoniazide) BD BBL Taxo vengono utilizzate per l’individuazione 
dell’acido isonicotinico e dei rispettivi metaboliti nelle urine.
Il controllo per il test INH BD BBL Taxo viene usato come controllo positive per le 
strisce-test INH.

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
Le strisce-test INH sono state sviluppate da Kilburn et al,1 per il monitoraggio di pazienti 
trattati ambulatoriamente con isoniazide. Il test è utile ai medici per determinare se 
i pazienti assumono il farmaco prescritto. Le strisce di carta impregnata di reagente 
rilevano la presenza di acido isonicotinico nelle urine del paziente. Questo metodo 
rappresenta una modifica della procedura con strisce reattive di Kilburn e Kubica per 
l’individuazione della niacina prodotta da M. tuberculosis.2

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
L’anello piridinico dell’acido isonicotinico viene scisso dal cloruro di cianogeno per 
formare un derivato della glutaconaldeide. Questo derivato si condensa con l’acido 
barbiturico per formare un colorante polimetinico blu-viola.

REAGENTI
Le strisce-test INH BD BBL Taxo sono di carta assorbente impregnata di cloramina T, 
tiocianato di potassio, acido citrico e acido barbiturico, come descritto da Kilburn et al., 
con qualche modifica.
Il controllo per il test INH BD BBL Taxo è in disco impregnato di INH, predisposto per 
produrre un risultato positivo nella procedura di analisi.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Modalità di conservazione: conservare le strisce-test INH BD BBL Taxo INH a 
2 – 8 °C. Conservare il controllo per test INH BD BBL Taxo a 15 – 30 °C.
Una volta aperta la confezione, conservare entrambi i prodotti al buio e alla 
temperatura indicata.
La data di scadenza si riferisce al prodotto nel contenitore intatto e conservato 
come prescritto.
Deterioramento del prodotto: non usare il prodotto se non risulta conforme alle 
specifiche di identità e di prestazioni.

PRELIEVO E TRATTAMENTO DEI CAMPIONI
Raccogliere in campione di urina fresca (entro breve tempo dalla minzione), 10 – 12 h 
dopo la somministrazione di isoniazide.

PROCEDURA
Materiale fornito: strisce-test INH BD BBL Taxo e/o controllo per test INH BD BBL Taxo.
Materiali richiesti ma non forniti: provette, acqua distillata o deionizzata e forbici.

Preparazione dei reagenti 
1.	 Prendere dal contenitore un tubetto sigillato contenete una striscia-test INH 

BD BBL Taxo. Tagliare un angolo del tubetto di plastica in corrispondenza 
dell’estremità della striscia contrassegnata con una freccia.

2.	 Preparare un controllo positivo per il test introducendo un disco di controllo per test 
INH BD BBL Taxo un una provetta con 2 mL di acqua distillata o deionizzata. Agitare 
2 – 3 volte durante 15 min per assicurare l’estrazione dell’isoniazide nell’acqua.
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Procedura di analisi
1.	 Comprimere tra il pollice e l’indice un tratto di 1,5 cm del tubetto di plastica 

contenente una striscia-test INH BD BBL Taxo, in corrispondenza dell’estremità 
opposta alla freccia. Sempre comprimendo il tubetto, introdurre l’estremità aperta 
della provetta sotto la superficie del campione di urina da analiz zare. Rilasciare la 
pressione. Una quantità sufficiente di campione dovrebbe risalire nel tubetto fino a 
coprire la freccia che si trova sulla striscia. Lasciare il tubetto a bagno nel contenitore 
di urina o trasferirlo in una provetta.

2.	 Eseguire il test usando la soluzione preparata con il controllo per test INH 
BD BBL Taxo parallelamente al campione di urina.

3.	 Incubare a temperatura ambiente per 15 – 30 min.
4.	 Osservare e registrare i risultati.

Controllo di qualità a cura dell’operatore

Strisce-test INH

Specifiche di identità
Aspetto: strisce di carta bianca con eventuale lieve colorazione dovuta alla 
dispensazione di soluzioni sulle strisce. Strisce di carta chiuse in un tubetto di plastica. 
Frecce stampate su entrambi i lati delle strisce.
Prestazioni: sono stati ottenuti risultati positivi (colorazione verde, blu o viola) con 
soluzioni di INH a concentrazioni da 100 µg/mL a 5 µg/mL.

Controllo per test INH

Specifiche di identità
Aspetto: dischi di carta bianca da 6 mm con la lettera “I” sopra “C”.
Le procedure prescritte per il controllo di qualità devono essere effettuate in conformità 
alle norme vigenti o ai requisiti di accreditazione e alla prassi di controllo di qualità del 
laboratorio specifico. Per una guida alla prassi di controllo di qualità appropriata, si 
consiglia di consultare le norme CLIA e la documentazione CLSI in merito.

RISULTATI
La comparsa di una colorazione blu, viola o verde sulla striscia e nel liquido contenuto 
nel tubetto di plastica indica che il test è positivo e che il campione analizzato contiene 
isoniazide o i rispettivi metabolici. Se la reazione è debole, è possibile che la colorazione 
sia visibile solo sulla striscia.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
In alcuni pazienti, è possibile che una elevata percentuale dell’isoniazide somministrata 
venga rapidamente acetilata ad acido isonicotinico. Per ottimizzare la sensibilità del test, 
l’urina da analizzare per individuare i metaboliti dell’isoniazide deve essere raccolta entro 
10 – 12 h dalla somministrazione del farmaco.
Per questo test non è stata valutata la potenziale interferenza di altre sostanze.

PRESTAZIONI METODOLOGICHE

Dischi di controllo per test INH
Prima della spedizione, vengono testate la performance di tutti i lotti di dischi di controllo 
per test INH BD BBL Taxo. Campioni rappresentativi del lotto vengono posti in provette 
contenenti 2 mL di acqua purificata. Le provette vengono agitate per estrarre l’INH. 
Una striscia-test INH BD BBL Taxo viene inserita in ogni provetta, secondo le istruzioni 
riportate sull’etichetta e in una provetta contenente soltanto acqua. Sulle strisce-test 
nelle provette contenenti il disco di controllo INH Taxo, si sviluppa una colorazione 
blu - porpora o verde, mentre nella striscia-test INH posta in sola acqua non si osserva 
alcuna variazione cromatica.

Strisce -test INH 
Prima della spedizione, vengono testate la performance di tutti i lotti di strisce -test INH 
BD BBL Taxo. Vengono preparate diluizioni di acido isonicotinico in concentrazioni di 
100 µg/mL, 40 µg/mL, 20 µg/mL, 10 µg/mL e 5 µg/mL. Campioni rappresentativi del 
lotto vengono posti - secondo le istruzioni riportate sull’etichetta - in provette contenenti 
1 mL di ciascuna di tali diluizioni e in una provetta contenente soltanto acqua purificata 
(controllo negativo). Le provette vengono delicatamente agitate e incubate a 20 ± 25 °C. 
Dopo 15 – 30 min, le strisce-test INH Taxo poste nelle diluizioni INH evidenziano una 
reazione positiva (colorazione blu, verde o porpora sulla striscia e/o nel liquido nella 
provetta). Il controllo negativo rimane incolore.

DISPONIBILITà
Numero di catalogo	 Descrizione
231743	 Strisce-test INH BD BBL Taxo
231736	 Controllo per test INH BD BBL Taxo

RIFERIMENTI: Vedere “References” nel testo inglese

Assistenza e supporto tecnico BD Diagnostics: rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD o 
visitare il sito www.bd.com/ds.
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B	� Tiras de test INH BBL Taxo y control  
de test

Español

USO PREVISTO
Las tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo se utilizan para la detección de ácido isonicotínico 
y sus metabolitos en la orina.
El control de test INH BD BBL Taxo se utiliza como control positivo para las tiras de 
análisis de INH.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
Las tiras de análisis de INH fueron desarrolladas por Kilburn y cols.1 para el control 
de los pacientes en tratamiento ambulatorio con isoniazida. Esta prueba ayuda al 
médico a determinar si los pacientes están tomando la medicación prescrita. La tira de 
papel impregnada en reactivo detecta la presencia de ácido isonicotínico en la orina 
del paciente. El método de la tira reactiva es una modificación del procedimiento de la 
tira reactiva de Kilburn y Kubica para la detección del ácido nicotínico producido por 
M. tuberculosis2. 

FUNDAMENTO DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
El anillo de piridina del ácido isonicotínico se escinde por acción del cloruro de cianógeno 
para formar un derivado glutaconaldehído. Este derivado se condensa con el ácido 
barbitúrico para formar un colorante de polimetina de color azul-violáceo.

REACTIVOS
Las tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo son tiras de papel absorbente impregnadas 
en cloramina T, tiocianato potásico, ácido cítrico y ácido barbitúrico conforme a la 
descripción de Kilburn y cols. con algunas modificaciones.
El control de test INH BD BBL Taxo es un disco impregnado en INH que dará un 
resultado positivo en el procedimiento de análisis.

Advertencias y precauciones: 
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Instrucciones de conservación: conservar las tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo a 
una temperatura de 2 – 8 °C. Conservar el control de test INH BD BBL Taxo a una 
temperatura de 15 – 30 °C.
Una vez abiertos, conservar ambos productos en la oscuridad a la temperatura indicada.
La fecha de caducidad se aplica al producto conservado en su envase intacto de la 
forma indicada.
Deterioro del producto: no utilizar un producto si no cumple las especificaciones de 
identidad y rendimiento.

RECOGGIDA Y MANIPULACION DE LAS MUESTRAS
Recoger orina recién miccionada a las 10 – 12 h de la administración de isoniazida.

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo y/o control de test INH 
BD BBL Taxo.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: tubos de ensayo, agua destilada o 
desionizada y tijeras.

Preparación de los reactivos:
1.	 Extraer del frasco una tira de test INH BD BBL Taxo en tubo cerrado 

herméticamente. Cortar una esquina del tubo de plástico por el extremo de la tira en 
el que aparece una flecha.

2.	 Preparar un control positivo para el análisis colocando un disco de control de test 
INH BD BBL Taxo en 2 mL de agua destilada o desionizada en un tubo de ensayo. 
Agitar 2 – 3 veces durante un período de 15 min para garanti zar la extracción de 
INH al agua.

Procedimiento del análisis:
1.	 Exprimir aproximadamente 1,5 cm del tubo de plástico de una tira de test INH 

BD BBL Taxo por el extremo opuesto a la flecha entre los dedos pulgar e índice. 
Mientras se exprime el tubo, insertar el extremo abierto del mismo bajo la superficie 
de la muestra de orina que se va a analizar. Liberar la presión. Debe ascender en el 
tubo la cantidad de muestra suficiente para cubrir la flecha de la tira. El tubo puede 
dejarse flotando en el recipiente de orina o puede transferirse a un tubo de ensayo.

2.	 Realizar el análisis utilizando la solución preparada a partir del control de test INH 
BD BBL Taxo en paralelo con la muestra de orina.

3.	 Incubar a temperatura ambiente durante 15 – 30 min.
4.	 Observar y registrar los resultados.

Control de calidad del usuario:

Tiras de test INH

Especificaciones de identidad
Aspecto: tiras de papel blanco que pueden tener una leve coloración debido a la 
colocación de soluciones en las tiras. Tiras de papel alojadas en un tubo de plástico. Las 
flechas están impresas en ambos lados.
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Respuesta de rendimiento: se obtuvieron resultados positivos (color verde, azul o 
violáceo) con soluciones de INH en concentraciones de 100 µg/mL a 5 µg/mL.

Control de test INH

Especificaciones de identidad
Aspecto: discos de papel blancos de 6 mm con una “I” sobre una “C” impresas.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa local y/o nacional, 
a los requisitos de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de 
control de calidad del laboratorio. Se recomienda consultar las instrucciones de CLSI y 
normativas de CLIA correspondientes para obtener información acerca de las prácticas 
adecuadas de control de calidad.

RESULTADOS
La aparición de un color azul, violáceo o verde en la tira y en el líquido del tubo de 
plástico es un resultado positivo e indica la presencia de INH o de sus metabolitos en la 
muestra de análisis. Si la reacción es débil, es posible que sólo se coloree la tira.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
En algunos pacientes, una gran proporción de INH administrada puede acetilarse 
rápidamente a ácido isonicotínico. La orina que va a analizarse para determinar los 
metabolitos de la INH debe recogerse en las 10 – 12 h siguientes a la administración del 
fármaco para optimizar la sensibilidad del análisis.
No se han evaluado para este análisis posibles sustancias que interfieran con el proceso.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO

Discos de control de test INH
Antes de su lanzamiento al mercado, todos los lotes de discos de control de test INH 
BD BBL Taxo se analizan para determinar sus características de rendimiento. Se colocan 
muestras representativas del lote en tubos con 2 mL de agua procesada. Los tubos se 
agitan para extraer INH. Se añade una tira de test INH BD BBL Taxo a cada tubo según 
las instrucciones de la etiqueta a un tubo con agua solamente. Aparece un color morado 
azulado o verde en las tiras de prueba de los tubos con el Taxo disco de control de test 
INH. No se observa cambio de color en la tira de prueba de INH en agua solamente.

Tiras de test INH 
Antes de su lanzamiento al mercado, todos los lotes de tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo 
se analizan para determinar sus características de rendimiento. Se preparan diluciones 
de ácido isonicotínico en concentraciones de 100 µg/mL, 40 µg/mL, 20 µg/mL, 10 µg/
mL y 5 µg/mL. Se colocan muestras representativas del lote, según las instrucciones 
de la etiqueta, en tubos con 1 mL de cada una de las diluciones anteriores y en un tubo 
con agua procesada solamente (control negativo). Los tubos se agitan suavemente y se 
incuban a 20 – 25 °C. Después de 15 – 30 min, las tiras de test INH Taxo colocadas en 
las diluciones de INH muestran una reacción positiva (color azul, verde o morado en la 
tira y/o en el líquido del tubo). El control negativo permanece incoloro.

DISPONIBILIDAD
N.º cat. 	 Descripción
231743	 Tiras de test INH BD BBL Taxo
231736	 Control de test INH BD BBL Taxo

REFERENCIAS: vea “References” en el texto en inglés.

Servicio técnico de BD Diagnostics: póngase en contacto con el representante local de 
BD o visite www.bd.com/ds.
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/ Sadržaj dovoljan za <n> testova / Innehåller tillräckligt för <n> analyser / <n> test için yeterli 
malzeme içerir / Вистачить для аналізів: <n>


Consult Instructions for Use / Направете справка в инструкциите за употреба / Prostudujte 
pokyny k použití / Se brugsanvisningen / Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Συμβουλευτείτε 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης / Consultar las instrucciones de uso / Lugeda kasutusjuhendit / 
Consulter la notice d’emploi / Koristi upute za upotrebu / Olvassa el a használati utasítást / 
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso / Пайдалану нұсқаулығымен танысып алыңыз / Skaitykite 
naudojimo instrukcijas / Skatīt lietošanas pamācību / Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing / Se 
i bruksanvisningen / Zobacz instrukcja użytkowania / Consultar as instruções de utilização / 
Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare / См. руководство по эксплуатации / Pozri Pokyny na 
používanie / Pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu / Se bruksanvisningen / Kullanım Talimatları’na 
başvurun / Див. інструкції з використання
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